

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Petitioner,

v.

HAWKES CO., INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

MICHAEL H. PARK
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
Three Columbus Circle, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 247-8006
park@consovoymccarthy.com

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 243-9423

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Jurisdictional Determinations Are Final Agency Actions Subject to Judicial Review.....	4
II. The Corps’ Reading of “Final Agency Action” Would Insulate Its Decisions from Judicial Review	9
A. Landowners Might Decline to Request Jurisdictional Determinations if the Agency’s Decisions Are Not Subject to Judicial Review.	10
B. Enduring the Long, Expensive, and Often Futile Permitting Process Is Not a Viable Option.....	15
C. Going Forward with a Project and Inviting Severe Civil and Criminal Penalties Is Not a Viable Option.	24

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. Abandoning Beneficial Activities and Foregoing Judicial Review Are Not Viable Options.....	.26
CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	8
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	4
<i>Belle Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 761 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deerfield Plantation Phase II-B Prop. Owners Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 446 (D.S.C. 2011).....	8
<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 8-9
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	8
<i>In re: EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Hanson</i> , 859 F.2d 313 (4th Cir. 1988).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970)5
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Res. Invs., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 151 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1998)22
<i>Res. Invs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (Fed. Cl. 2009)3, 21, 22, 23
<i>Res. Invs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 639 (Fed. Cl. 2014)23
<i>Res. Invs., Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 15-802 (S. Ct.)23
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)24
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)12
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 10 Wall. 557 (1870)10
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007)	24-25
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	11

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. § 704	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	5, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)	24
33 U.S.C. § 1342	5
33 U.S.C. § 1344	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1)	18, 19, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	10
33 C.F.R. § 209.120(d)(1)	10, 11
33 C.F.R. § 209.260(e)(1)	11, 13
33 C.F.R. § 320.2(f)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(r)	17
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(f)	26
33 C.F.R. § 325.1	17
33 C.F.R. § 325.1(b)	17
33 C.F.R. § 325.1(d)(1)	17
33 C.F.R. § 325.1(d)(4)	17
33 C.F.R. § 325.2(a)	18, 20
33 C.F.R. § 325.2(a)(2)	17
33 C.F.R. § 325.2(d)	18
33 C.F.R. § 331.2	5
33 C.F.R. § 331.6	20
33 C.F.R. § 331.9	5
33 C.F.R. § 331.12	20
33 C.F.R. § 332.1	17
40 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
40 C.F.R. § 230.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(o)(1)(vi)	13
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(o)(1)(viii)	13
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(o)(3)(iii)	13
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c)	18, 19
40 Fed. Reg. 31,324-25 (July 25, 1975)	11
51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986).....	5, 11
74 Fed. Reg. 626, 627 (Jan. 7, 2009).....	24
80 Fed. Reg. 37,053-37,127 (June 29, 2015)	12
D. Sunding, <i>Review of 2014 EPA Economic Analysis of Proposed Revised Definition of Waters of the United States</i> (May 15, 2014)	16
Economic Analysis of Proposed Revised Definition of Waters of the United States, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Mar. 2014)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kenneth S. Gould, <i>Drowning in Wetlands Jurisdictional Determination Process: Implementation of Rapanos v. United States</i> , 30 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 413 (2008).....	16
Kim D. Connolly, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Wetlands Law and Policy: Understanding Section 404</i> (2005).....	17
Royal C. Gardner, <i>Lawyers, Swamps, and Money: U.S. Wetland Law, Policy, and Politics</i> (2011)	14, 15
Stephen M. Johnson, <i>Individual Permits</i> (2005).....	17, 19, 20
Sunding & Zilberman, <i>The Economics of Environmental Regulation by Licensing: An Assessment of Recent Changes to the Wetland Permitting Process</i> , 42 Natural Resources J. 59 (2002).....	16
Testimony of Janet Kavinoky, U.S. Chamber of Commerce, before the U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs (Apr. 23, 2015).....	27, 28
<i>Transportation Performance Index: Key Findings</i> , U.S. Chamber of Commerce (2010)	27, 28
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs: Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 05-02 (June 14, 2005)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Jurisdictional Determination Form Instructional Guidebook</i> (2007)	13-14
U.S. Department of Transportation, 2010 Status of the Nation’s Highways, Bridges, and Transit: Conditions and Performance (2010)	27
U.S. Env’tl Prot. Agency & U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, <i>Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States</i> (Dec. 2, 2008)	12
White House Press Release, Fact Sheet—Building a 21st Century Infrastructure: Modernizing Infrastructure Permitting (May 14, 2014)	27-28
